The sensitivity analysis takes into account the annualized volatility of MSCI All Country World Index during the
year. Annualized volatility determines how much the return of the Fund will deviate from normal returns
because of the movement in MSCI All Country World Index.

5

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The Fund takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in prevailing exchange rates on cash flows from foreign
currency denominated investments. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or
recognized monetary assets or monetary liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Fund’s
functional currency.

In 2024, the Fund’s primary exposure to foreign currency exchange relates to its United States Dollar (USD)
denominated investments in the Target Fund amounting to USD11,430,798 (2023 - USD8,111,897). The
exchange rate used at December 31, 2024 is P57.85 per USD1 (2023 - P55.37 per USD1).

The table below summarizes the impact on net income for the year and net assets should the foreign currency
strengthen/weaken by 10% with all other variables held constant. The assumed shift in currency as used in
the sensitivity analysis represents the defined shift used by the Fund to manage its foreign exchange risk.

 2024 2023

Changes in foreign exchange rate +10.00% -10.00% +10.00% -10.00%
Increase/decrease in foreign exchange

gain/loss (66,121,451) 66,121,451 (44,915,567) 44,915,567

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Fund has recognized a net foreign exchange gain of P202,828
(2023 - P57,181).

9.3 Credit risk

The Fund is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a
financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Fund manages credit risk by the selection and approval of counterparties and brokers with stable credit
ratings. In accordance with the Fund’s policy, the Fund’s overall credit position is monitored on a daily basis
by the Trustee and reviewed on a monthly basis by the Trustee’s Board of Directors.